

GUVERNUL ROMÂNIEI AGENȚIA NAȚIONALĂ ANTI-DOPING

DECISION No. 11/02.07.2008

The Sanctions Committee gathered on 02.07.2008, at the National Anti-Doping Agency's official seat in Bucharest, 37-39 Basarabia Blvd, District 2, reviewing the file no. 6/2008, establishes the followings:

On 25.06.2008, the Hearing Commission was convened to review the case of the athlete **BARTHA Iosif Andrei** – having the domicile in Arad, 1 I.R. Sirianu Street, appt. 4, Arad County, registered at **Gloria Arad School Sport Club and Dinamo Brasov Sport Club**, following the doping control conducted on 20.04.2008 and the presence in the athlete's sample of the prohibited substance **19 norandrosterone** – **metabolite of nandrolone, over the 2ng/mL threshold**.

The Sanctions Committee, reviewing the documents from the file, i.e. the athlete's statements given on 26.06.2008 and 01.07.2008, by which he waived the counter expertise, the bulletin of analysis no. 250/16.05.2008 issued by the Doping Control Laboratory from Bucharest, as well as the bulletin of analysis no. AAF/R/750/172/09.06.2008 issued by the Doping Control Laboratory from Seibersdorf, Austria, and taking into account the provisions of the Hearing Commission's Decision no. 11/25.06.2008 and the relevant national and international legal provisions

DECIDES:

The ineligibility of the athlete **BARTHA Iosif Andrei**, registered at **Gloria Arad School Sport Club and Dinamo Brasov Sport Club**, for a period of two (2) years, according to the provisions of Article 31 of the Law no. 227/2006 regarding the prevention and fight against doping in sport, with subsequent amendments, being found guilty for the violation of Article 2 paragraph (2) a) of the above mentioned Law.

The ineligibility period shall start with the date of this decision.

The present decision may be appealed in 10 days from its notification, to the Appeal Commission besides National Anti-Doping Agency; after the expiring of the above mentioned term, the decision shall become mandatory.

The present decision shall be notified to the athlete, the sport club where he is registered, the relevant national sport federation, the National Sports Agency, the Romanian Olympic and Sports Committee, as well as to the World Anti-Doping Agency.

The relevant National Sport Federation shall have the responsibility to implement the provisions of the present decision.

CHAIR PERSON OF THE SANCTIONS COMMITTEE,

GRAZIELA ELENA VÂJIALĂ